## BRITISH GUIANA

## ORDER

#### MADE UNDER

# THE ELECTRICITY ORDINANCE, 1957. (No. 34 of 1957).

## UNDER SECTION 28 (1) OF THE ELECTRICITY ORDINANCE, 1957, AS AMENDED BY THE ELECTRICITY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1960, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 22 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF BRITISH GUIANA AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXERCISE OF ALL POWERS ENABLING HIM IN THAT BEHALF, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR AS FOLLOWS :---

1. This Order may be cited as the Electricity (Continuation of the Georgetown Electric Supply Order) Order, 1963, and shall be read with the Electricity (Commencement) Order, 1963.

2. The Georgetown Electric Supply Order made under the Georgetown Electric Supply Ordinance\* shall continue in force to the extent set out in the first column of the schedule to this Order, subject to such adaptations and modifications as set out in the second column to the schedule.

### SCHEDULE

Sec. 2

| Provisions of the<br>Electric Supply Ore<br>force | der continued in | Adaptations and modifications to the aforesaid provisions.   |
|---|------------------|--|
| Clause 1  |                  | For the words "Georgetown Electric Sup-<br>ply" there shall be substituted the word<br>"Electricity".  |
| Clause 2<br>No. 34 of<br>1957<br>Cap. 237         |                  | <ul> <li>The definition of "the Ordinance" shall read '"the Ordinance" means the Electricity Ordinance, 1957, and any ordinance amending the same, together with the Electric Lighting Ordinance, to the extent referred to in section 26 of the Ordinance'.</li> <li>The definition of "first schedule", "second schedule" and "third schedule" shall be</li> </ul> |
| *Cap. 238   |                  | deleted.   |

| Provisions of the Georgetown<br>Electric Supply Order continued in<br>force. | Adaptations and modifications to the aforesaid provisions.   |
|--|--|
| Clause 7   | <ul> <li>Paragraph (1) shall be deleted.</li> <li>The proviso to paragraph (2) shall be deleted.</li> <li>Paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) shall be renumbered paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) respectively.</li> </ul>   |
| Clause 8   | The word "second" in paragraph (1) and<br>in the marginal note shall be deleted.<br>The word "said" in paragraph (2) shall<br>be deleted.  |
| Clause 9   | All the words after the words "by reason<br>thereof" including the proviso, in para-<br>graph (g) shall be deleted.  |
| Clause 10  | All the words after the words "by reason<br>thereof" including the proviso, in para-<br>graph (8) shall be deleted.  |
| Clause 11  | <ul><li>Paragraph (6) shall be deleted.</li><li>Paragraphs (7) and (8) shall be renumbered paragraphs (6) and (7) respectively.</li><li>For the words "one hundred" there shall be substituted the words "two hundred and fifty" in paragraph (7) thereof.</li></ul>               |
| Clause 12  | All the words after the words "by reason<br>thereof" including the proviso, in para-<br>graph (3) shall be deleted.  |
| Clause 13<br>Clause 14<br>Clause 15  | For the words "this order" at the end of<br>paragraph (1) there shall be substituted<br>the words "the Ordinance."<br>The words "at any time after the expira-<br>tion of one year after the commence-<br>ment of this order" in paragraph (2)<br>shall be deleted.                |
| Clauses 17 to 19 inclusive.<br>Clause 20                                     | The figure "(1)" at the commencement<br>of the clause shall be deleted.<br>A full stop shall be inserted after the<br>words "supplied under this order" in<br>line 14, and all the words of the clause<br>after the full stop shall be deleted.<br>Paragraph (2) shall be deleted. |

\_

| Provisions of the Georgetown<br>Electric Supply Order continued in<br>force. | Adaptations and modifications to the aforesaid provisions.   |
|--|--|
| Clauses 21 and 22  |  |
| Clause 28  |  |
| Clause 29  | The words "with the sanction of the<br>Legislative Council" shall be deleted.  |
| Clause 30  | <ul> <li>The words "If the Undertakers fail to comply with the provisions of this subclause they shall be liable for each offence to a penalty not exceeding twenty-five dollars" in paragraph (1) shall be deleted.</li> <li>The words "and shall be a debt due from the Undertakers to the Crown and recoverable accordingly with costs" in paragraph (2) shall be deleted.</li> </ul> |
| Clauses 31 to 36 inclusive.  |  |
| Clause 37  | The figure " $(1)$ " at the commencement<br>of the clause shall be deleted.  |
| Clauses 38 to 46 inclusive.  | Paragraph (2) shall be deleted.  |
| Clause 47  | For the words "this order" there shall be<br>substituted the words "the Ordinance"<br>in paragraph (1).  |
|  | The words and comma "the Chief Secre-<br>tary," in paragraph (2) shall be deleted.<br>Paragraph (3) shall be deleted.  |
| Clause 49  | For the words "Governor in Council, the<br>office of the Chief Secretary" there shall<br>be substituted "Minister, the Ministry<br>of Communications and Works" in sub-<br>paragraph (a) of paragraph (1).   |
| Clause 52  | The words "but the rights privileges and<br>franchises previously acquired by the<br>Undertakers shall not be otherwise<br>affected" shall be deleted.   |
| Clause 53  | The word "Minister" shall be substituted<br>for the words "Director of Public<br>Works" in paragraph (1) and all the<br>words thereafter in the said paragraph<br>shall be deleted.<br>Paragraph (2) and (3) shall be deleted.   |
| Clause 54  | All the words following the words "in that behalf" including the first and second provisos shall be deleted.   |

| Provisions of the Georgetown<br>Electric Supply Order continued in<br>force | Adaptations and modifications to the aforesaid provisions   |
|---|---|
| Clause 55   | For the word "undertaking" there shall<br>be substituted the word "Corporation".  |
|   | For the word "twelve" there shall be sub-<br>stituted the words "twenty-five".  |
| Clause 56   | For the words "Chief Secretary" there<br>shall be substituted the words "Post-  |
|   | master General" in paragraph (2).   |
| Clause 57   | The words "or revokes" and "or revoca-<br>tion" shall be deleted.   |
| Clauses 58 to 62 inclusive.   |   |
| Clause 63   | The words "Georgetown Electric Supply" shall be deleted.  |
| Clauses 64 and 65   |   |
| Clause 66   | Paragraph (3) shall be deleted.<br>Paragraph (4) shall be renumbered as<br>paragraph (3).   |
| Second Schedule   | The word "SECOND" shall be deleted.   |
|   | For the words "Undertakers" and<br>"Company" there shall be substituted<br>the word "Corporation" and for the<br>words "Governor in Council" there shall<br>be substituted the word "Minister"<br>wherever they appear in the clauses and<br>second schedule, including the marginal<br>notes thereof, specified in the first<br>column of this schedule. |

Ordered this 3rd day of October, 1963.

R. F. A. GREY, Governor.

(M.P.C. 214 VII)